

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.15

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9485/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-08-2012 in RFA No. 1194/2003 passed by the High Court Of Karnataka At Bengaluru)

SMT. GOWRAMMA (SINCE DECEASED) BY HER LRS. & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

P. VASUDEVA REDDY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 9751/2013

Date : 25-08-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.N. Bhat, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Tarun Kumar Thakur, Adv.  
Ms. Parvati Bhat, Adv.  
Mr. D.P. Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shanth Kumar V. Mahale, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Mahale, Adv.  
Mr. Amit J. Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Mahale, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

In view of the concurrent findings recorded by the Courts below that the possession of the petitioner(s) on the suit property is highly doubtful, we do not find any question of law that may have arisen for consideration of this Court.

The Special Leave Petitions are, accordingly, dismissed.

However, the petitioner(s) shall be at liberty to file a separate suit for declaration of title over the property in dispute and in that event, the findings returned in the impugned judgment(s) shall have no bearing on the merits of the said suit.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NISHA KHULBEY)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(PREETHI T.C.)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)